1277 oral Answers

RAJYA SABHA

Tuesday, the 15th September, 1964/ the 24th Bhadra, 18868 (Saku)

The House met at eleven of ihe clock,
Mg. CrAmRMAN in the Chair,

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS
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*179. Semt B, N. BHARGAVA:
Will the Minister of LABOUR AND
EmproyMmeNT be pleased to gtate the main jobs so far executed by the National Council for Safety in Mines which was set up in July, 19637]
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e - the National Council for Safety in Mines, were FrAT o, (\,) g ez gfem &I observed at (1) Ramgarh-Giridih-Bokaro-

. O\ AR g T FE Karampura Coalfields, fVHT hﬂ (,‘_”," PO - (2) Chandra-Kamtee Coalfields, fao, (Vil) w&E WITE 499 s i (3) Singareni Coalfields, 4)
Fro F1TE T a3T @5 Fwaiadl F Pench wvalley Coalfields (5) Nellore
e ';[.;Jq‘.ﬂ‘ Qi & e M@ce.l Mining Areas, (6) Ajmer Mif:a
= el ' e el Mining Areas, N Korba-Korea-Johil-A g A F & (A R la-Burhar Coalfields, (8) Jharia
& Ay | T ] WETA oo 2| FPET | and Raniganj Coalfields, (9) Kodar-
T iTT,l qJT‘-I q;ﬁ%? et 19.20) ma Mica Mining Area, (10) Talcher o, HEH SIRAT FNTAT HEoeH, 1967 Coal-fields on the 14th October to foro B T STT 21 9% & | SN WA 20th  October, 1963; 4th November to
" o e T 10th November 1963; 18th November
= F CE XY 3"'””.- 1Tr7‘i ’
a *‘qu“n__ oY 7% L to 24th November, 1963; 2nd
JAM—TE AT AAA Al3 B ETAAEART | o 8th  December, 1963; 23rd  December
¥ & ot ArAT AT FL AT ) to 29th December 1963; 27th January
R & fom ' to 2nd February 1964; 16th February to 23rd February; 1964; 16th March to
qq. wrreren feequit.—c A0 | 22nd March,  1964; 30th March to S5th
U, e - arq— | April 1964;' and 13th April to 19th
s - i ST T =7 {1 oo >
ECEEIROR ol q;_h-"f_mffhu n:ﬂ - .. | April, 1964. Further programmes for
frdverer w3 s, fErae Ad1 | celebration  of  Safety weeks in  various
. s TAEET srfasm T, mining areas in the country during
T rIrT EELCH ”fT’T e E TR & the year 1964 have been already
AL & HIRIL] AT [T 77 drawn up.

afafafagt &1 QU-9900 " AE
S e 3. Refresher classes for mine officials and CURCUR B arrangements for their visits to other mines.—
With a view to assist the mine ventilation officers,

+[Tae DEPUTY MINISTER 1N THE in the performance of th.ei; duties apd also to help Ml"\IIS'I“RY or LABOUR anp EM- them in better appreciating the importance qf
PLE)YMENT (SHRt RATANLAL Kisso- | ventilation control in mines, the National Council

: ote on the acti- for Safety 1n Mines arrgnged a s.eminar for

RIEAL M:LE: A)Cm::cﬁ ii laig on the | Refresher training of the Mine ventilation officers

;‘t;ﬁ:__ 2{ the House from 3rd August to 8th August, 1964. A similar
o ;

seminar ifor Refresher training for Mine Safety
Officers has also been organised from 24th
August to 29th August 1964.

4. Safety Posters, tracts etc.—Twenty-nine
1. Formation of Pit-Safety Com:thousand safety posters of eight different types wer, mittee.— Since its formation the Council printed by the Council for distributiom amongst has taken and is taking necessary steps for participating and non-participating mines during the the constitution, re-constitution, and safety week celebrations.

revival of Pit-safeyy committees in mines ¢3¢ Badge, containing safety slogans, 10,000 to create a consciousness —among the pand bills containing messages on safety matters, mine-workers about the safe methods of (0 copies of "Pledge" to be taken during safety working and safety measures to beeeks and 400 copies of a adopted by them. Pit-safety
committees were formed in 95 coa
mines and E>9 non-coal mines upto 31st
January 1964.

2. Safety Weeks.—Safety weeks
under the guidanc and supervision of

NoTE ON THE ACTIVITIES OF THE NATIO-wAL CoOuNCIL FOR SAFETY IN MINES

t[ ] English translation.
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graph depicting monthly incidence of \ serious injuries in coal mines were distributed in the Mines.

The following safety tracts prepared and printed by the Council are being distributed.

1. Notes for the
Sirdars/Mates.

guidance  of

2. Advice to persons working in mines,

3. General guidance to shot-flrers. Steps are also being taken to get these tracts translated ™ different = Regional languages.

5. Safety films etc—The Council has already drawn up a scheme for preparation of safety Alms, film strips, slides etc. Certain footage has been already exposed for the purpose. However, during safety weeks celebrations, safety films belonging to the office of the Chief Inspector of Mines were distributed amongst the mines to assist Publicity and propaganda work. The Council has also arranged for the recording of safety songs and it is expected that two such records will be produced shortly for distribution or sale to mines.

6. Safety Bulletin—A note on "Safety in Mines" prepared by the Chief Inspector of Mines has been printed and issued by the National Council for safety in Mines in Booklet form. This gives a general idea of how fast the conditions in a mine can and do change and that factors physical as well as human, affect the problem of safety in Mines.

The Council is also taking necessary steps for the issue of periodical safety Bulletins.

7. Safety Poster and safety slogan competition etc..—A scheme is being drawn up to hold an Annual Mines Safety poster competition. During Safety Weeks, prizes were awarded for (a) the best safety poster and
(b) the best safety slogan.

8. First-Aid Competition.—The

Council has already drawn up a
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scheme for holding First-Ad Competitions in Jharia-Raniganj Coal-fields. These competitions are expected to be held by November 1964.

9. Safety Awards.—During the Safety weeks celebrations safety awards in kind and in cash were gran ted to mine supervisory officials and individual workers for helping to im prove safety in mines and safety consciousness among miners.

10. Payment of Safety Bonus.—In order to further the safety drive and instil into the mining staff a stronger sense of safety consciousness, the Chief Mining Engineers of seven big companies viz. (i) M/s. Andrew Yule & Co. Ltd., (ii) M/s. Me Neli & Barry
Ltd., (iii) M|s. Lodna Colliery Co. (1920)
Ltd., (iv) MJs Tata Iron & Steel Co. Ltd., (v)
M/s. East India Coal Co., Ltd. (vi) M|s. Bird
& Co.. Ltd., (vii) M/s. Shaw Wallace & Co., Ltd. were requested to introduce a "Safety Bonus Scheme" at their mines Replies have since been received from the CMEs of M/s.
Tata Iron & Steel Co., Ltd., M|s. Cc. Neil &
Berry Ltd., and M|s. Lodna Colliery Co.
(1920) Ltd., who have introduced the scheme for giving incentive in the form of cash prizes, certificates of merits and increments to their mining staff.

11. General remarks.—The Council is getting whole-hearted support from the Chief Inspector of Mines and his officers, mine-
managements and supervisory officials, mineworkers and various Labour Union representatives of different zones to fulfil its objects.
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Sart D, THENGARI: How many employers were proceeded aguainst for violation of the Safety Rules during the year 19637
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SHRI SITARAM JAIPURIA: May I know,
Sir, if it is a fact that the various decisions and recommendations made by th, National Council for Safety in Mines had been found unsuitable by them and they had to revise their decisions later on, and if this had the effect of increasing the cost of production of coal?

Oral Answers

SHRI RATANLAL KISHORILAL
MALVIYA: No, this does not have any effect on the cost of coal, because this scheme is being financed by the Coal Mines Welfare Fund and the Mica Mines Welfare Fund.

SHRI SITARAM JATIPURIA; This does not answer my question.

SHrRI D. THENGARI: What is the amount of compensation paid to workers on this score

during the year
1963? >a
SHRI RATANLAL KISHORILAL

MALVIYA; Notic, is required.

SHRI D. SANJIVAYYA: That is a separate question; if it is a question of accidents and the number of people involved, and the compensation paid, it is a different question.
Today we are considering the question relating to the activities of the Safety Council. It is not a Governmental body; it is a registered body; of course Government is actively helping them.

INDIA'S SUPPORT TO BOLIVIA FOR AN OUTLET
ON THE CHILEAN COAST

+180. SHRI A. D. MANI: Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that a news-item was published in the Bolivian press in May last to the effect that India has supported that country's demand for an outlet on the Chilean coast; and

(b) if the news way; not
how such a report was published in Bolivia?

correct,
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Tue DEPUTY MINISTER 1IN THE
MINISTRY oF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS (SHRI
DINESH SINGH); (a) Yes Sir. This news-item was incorrectly based on a letter written on behalf of the Government of India to the Permanent Representative of Bolivia by the Commonwealth Secretary, who was a member of the Indian Delegation to the United Nations during the Security Council debate on Kashmir, in May last.

(b) In this letter no reference was made lo the Bolivia-Chile dispute. It was only stated that the Gov ernment of India viewed the problem of Landlocked countries with sympathy. The Bolivian newspapers wrongly interpreted this as India's support to Bolivia's demand for outlet through the Chilean Coast The position has been clarified by the Ministry of External Affairs in New Delhi and in the Capitals of Bolivia and Chile, Lapaz and Santiago.

SHRI A. D. MANI: Did Mr. Jha, who addressed the letter concerned, make a reference of the matter to the Government of India, or did he answer the letter on his own initiative?

SHRI DINESH SINGH: Sir, as I mentioned, there was nothing in the letter that referred to the dispute. It only referred to the sympathy of the Government of India, which was the same in the case of all the countries which are landlocked and so it was not necessary to make a specific reference, because he was aware of our policy.

SHRI A. D. MANI: Is it the Government's policy to encourage the territorial claims of one country, which is landlocked against another country which stands in the way of its access to the sea?

SHRI DINESH SINGH: A I mentioned just now, we have not referred to the dispute or claims. It is the same sympathy we have for any landlocked country which wants some kind of facility for getting goods into that country.

